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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: We
have not received any complaint. but if he gives me any particular instance, I can look into it. As far as availability is concerned, we have written to all the State Governments that whatever quantities tbey want, we are prepared to supply them, apart from the fact that there are private alleneies which distribute it. We have also not received any complaint about high prices.
Because of tbe easy availability of fertilisers all over the country, they are available at prices which are broadly fixed by the Government.

'" ~ ~  ~ tf  ~ ~ f
'tiT ~ ~ t ft ~ l  I

~ l~ t t J'=-! u"': ]
[ -b:i,1l ~~ ., ,s yi

Fall 10 the Meraae Yield 01 Wbeat

"245. SHRI SITARAM KESRI . Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICUL-TURE be plealed to state: -

(a) wbether it is a fact that the average yield of wheat was on the decrease during tbe year 1968-69 as compared to the previous yean ;

(b) if 10, the reasonl thoreof ; and

(c) tho stepl GO'ferlll!lellt propoao to take to improve tbe bilb ,.leldlnl variOl,. of wheat and other qrleultural producu ?

mE MINISTER OF STATB IN mE

MINISTRYOF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION tSHRI ANNASAHIR
SHINOE): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Ooes not arise.

(c) Besides research and use of newly developed wheat seeds, the steps taken hy the Government, include (i) greater emphasis on timely operations and use of optimum quan,ilies of inputs, particularly fertilisers and irrigation ; (ii) Organization of effective and purposeful Demonstrations on farmrr's fields; and (iii) Organization of Farmer's Training along with the National o ~tr t o Programme.
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: This problem was lIone into in depth by the Punjab A&ricultural University and al50 the the Institute of Allricultural Research

(Statistics) and it was found that in areas where the yields have 1I0ne down the reasons were mainly seasonal, mainly lack of moisture in the winter because of failure of winter rains. But in all irrtptcd areas where water was available the yield hu lIone up in almost all the States in the country.
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: The oraanisations to ",bich I have made a reference earlier have definitely indicated some positive measures. For instance, they bave suggested that nutrients, tbat is nitrosenaus. phosphatic and potassium fertilizers shnuld be applied in adequate quantities, as far as high-yielding verieties are concerned. If the plants are not pro·
perly fed and if the nutrients are not ad·
equate tben the ~ and pests are more.
So, they have suggested that apart from irri-
pllOD, adequate availability of fertilizer plus micro-nutrients in certain soil is neces-
aary.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: Loss of fertility arises from the loss of moisture and nDe of the measures to prevent that is contour bUDtiDIL of the fields. I would like to bave a specific reply from the Minister whether tbey are prepared to subsidize small cultivators, that is to say, with a holdioll of less than two acres, for contour

bunting.

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: There is a very ambitious prOllramme for this all over the couDtry. Even in the State of the bon. Member this programme is getting
OD very well.

SHRI LOBO PRA '3H U: A re you pre·
pared to give a subsidy? Say' 'yes" or "00".

THE MINISTER OF FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE (SHRI JAGlIWAN
RAM): Speakinl from memory, subject to aleertainiDl, for soil erosiOD mesxures, wbetber tbe boldin •• are big or arnall, some clement of subsidy Is already tbere. I will check it uP.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: There Is DO subsidy for a bit boldiDl or a small bold·

Ina.

SHRI JAGJiWAN RAM: I am sayinll tbat the subsidy is there and it coven small hOldiDIIB also.
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINr.E: That is exactly the approach of Government.
We are giving adequate importance to the soil testing programme and to increasing irrigation facilities-major, medium nnd minor. But I would like to explain that in the bigh yielding varieties programme nnd in multiple cropping soils get more exhausted, particulerly in IDdia. It is found that in addition to ferlilisers micronutrients like zinc, borax and iron deficiency also develops. So, we bave asked the State Governmenls to attend to this problem. The availability of micronutrieDl8 is tbere in our country aDd we have sunes·
ted to State GovernmeDts that tbey sbould advise and make available tbese microDut-
rieDts to farmers 10 that lOil deficiency docs Dot develop and our aoil does Dot deteriorate.
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: Tbe hOIl. Member knows tbat as a results of the positive policy of the Government of India and particularly my Ministry in regard to prices of wbeat and its procurement, there was considerable encouragement to farmers.

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM: We have fixed the price of wheat on a very' high side. -

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: One of the main reasons for wheat production gains up is tbat. We bave lIiven considerable incentive to farmer. . - .
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: This question was whether in some States yields have 1I0ne down and 1 have explained the posilion.
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHlNOE, I appreciate the anxiety of tbe bon. Member but I am sorry to say tbat he was Dot atteotive. I have specifically replied to this when 1 replied to the main quoltioD.

MR. SPEAKER : Shri salve.
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SHRI N.K.P. SALVE: The Minilter of State is known as a very proaressl ...
and sciontific aarlculturl.t and that i. why he sUllested that these questiODI are of vcry "reat sianificancc and imporlancc, aDd they are not the 5ullcstions of tbeoRti4:I-
ano. ~ I kDow from bim whether in I\1adhya Pradab the a vera,o yield of wbuS per",o II JCII lIwI wilat it II ill o&ber areas of similiar featility and, if so, ~ h t steps have been taken by the Government here to instruct the Madhya Pradesh Government, or on their own, to improve the yield per acre, if they consider that Madhya Pradesh is also a part of India?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHIN DE : I may say that Madhya Pradesh is one of the States in our country where the per r~

yields are low. But there are two other States in tbe country where the yields arc even lower, that is, Mysore and Maharashtra.

SHRI N.K.P. SALVE; That is hardly a consolation that others are wrose off.

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : We are arc equally anxious like the hon. Member about it. The Madbya Pradesh Government sbould attend to this problem and we have made some positive sugsestions to tho State Government to rectify this.

implementation of Recommendations of Coal
Wage  Board

+
·246. SHRI BHAGABAN DAS :

SHRI B. K. MODAK :
SHRI GANESH GHOSH:
SHRI A. K. GOPALAN :

Will tbe Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILIT A TION be pleased to state:

(a) the tolal number of colliery owners who have not yet implemented in full the recommendations of the Coal Wage Board ;

(b) Ihe reason for their non-implementation ; and

(e) thc actiun takcD against tbc colliery owners for non·implementatioD of the Wage Board recommendations '!

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
RLHABIUTATION (SHRI D. SANJI-
VAYYA) : (a> Four hundred and seventy·
thr~ collieries, accounting for approximately

~ workers, have not implementcd thc recommendalions or have implemented tbcm partially.

(b) The managemenls have pleaded financial difticulties in implemcnliDB the recomnlcndalioDf,

(c) Does not arise: the recommaDda-
tions are no enforceable statutorily.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHlB
SHINDE) : (a) No communication in this regard has been received from the Uttar Pradesh Government. There are, however, no restrictions on inter-state movement of gur includinll export from Uttar Pradesh.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.
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